
 
 
November 1, 2008   IMMEDIATE ATTENTION REQUESTED 
 
ATTN:  Station Manager  
 

Re: Coalition for America’s Families  
 
Dear Station Manager:  
 
I am counsel to the Democratic Party of Wisconsin and candidate Mark Radcliffe.  Enclosed 
with this letter please find an Order signed by Jackson County Circuit Court Judge Thomas 
Lister in which the court decided that the Coalition for America’s Families has likely violated 
Section 12.05, Wis. Stats. by knowingly making false statements to affect an election, and has 
possibly done so with actual malice toward Mark Radcliffe.  This Order further requires that 
the Coalition for America’s Families cease running its advertisements regarding Mark 
Radcliffe and we request that your station take this under immediate advisement. 

This letter also serves as general notice that the advertisements from the Coalition for America’s 
Families contain false, misleading and deceptive statements.1  

The ads make the fallacious and outlandish assertion that Assembly Candidate Mark Radcliffe 
supports efforts to fund government run health care for illegal aliens and free health care for 
people who do not even work or live in Wisconsin. These statements are factually incorrect and 
are outrageous lies used for the sole purpose to affect the outcome of the upcoming 2008 General 
Election.   
 
There is no vote that the Radcliffe engaged in, citation supporting his alleged support for free 
health care for illegal aliens and free health care for people who do not even work or live in 
Wisconsin, or other evidence included in the ads that back up this false claim.  See the enclosed 
affidavit from Mark Radcliffe. Thus, the above referenced statement in the ads are beyond any 
kind of misrepresentation; they are deliberate and unsubstantiated lies.  
 
“Coalition for America’s Families” styles itself as a grassroots organization which supports 
policies that help families prosper. In truth, the group is a sham organization spearheaded by 
wealthy, anonymous donors.  
 
Section 315(a) of the Communications Act of 1934 and Wis. Stats. Sec. 895.0522 

does not 
                                                           
1 See attached document from Coalition for America’s Families documenting the frivolous, false and misleading 
statements. 
 
2 Wis. Stats. Sec. 895.052 entitled “Defamation by radio and television.” The owner, licensee or operator of a 
visual or sound radio broadcasting station or network of stations, and the agents or employees of any such owner, 
licensee or operator, shall not be liable in damages for any defamatory statement published or uttered in, or as a part 
of, a visual or sound broadcast by a candidate for political office in those instances in which, under the acts of 



protect you from being held liable for broadcasting false and misleading ads.  
 
This correspondence puts your station on notice that the ads that you are airing, or may air, are 
false, misleading and deceptive.  
 
Any airing or further airing of these false, misleading and deceptive ads by your station could 
make your station liable for damages for the false and libelous charges made by this sponsor 
including but not limited to the penalties under Wis. Stats. Sec. 12.05.  
 
Wis. Stats. Sec. 12.05 entitled “False representations affecting elections” provides:  
 

No person may knowingly make or publish, or cause to be made or published, a 
false representation pertaining to a candidate or referendum which is intended or 
tends to affect voting at an election. [Emphasis added]  

 
The penalties for violating Wis. Stats. Sec. 12.05 are as follows:  
 

Wis. Stats. Sec. 12.06(1)(b) entitled “Penalties” provides:  
 
Whoever violates s. 12.03, 12.05, 12.07, 12.08 or 12.13 (2) (b) 8., (3) (b), (c), (d), 
(g), (i), (n) to (x), (zm) or (zn) may be fined not more than $1,000, or imprisoned 
not more than 6 months or both.” [Emphasis added]  

 
Thus, your station may freely refuse these advertisements3. Because your station has this 
freedom, and because it is not a "use" of your facilities by a clearly identified candidate, your 
station is responsible for the false and libelous charges made by this sponsor. As a licensee, you 
have an overriding duty "to protect the public from false, misleading or deceptive advertising." 
Licensee Responsibility With Respect to the Broadcast of False, Misleading or Deceptive 
Advertising, 74 F.C.C.2d 623 (1961). Your station normally must take "reasonable steps" to 
satisfy itself "as to the reliability and reputation of every prospective advertiser." In re Complaint 
by Consumers Association of District of Columbia, 32 F.C.C.2d 400, 405 (1971).   
 
My objective of this letter is not to threaten you with penalties but rather to protect the public 
from false, misleading and deceptive advertising.  
 
The strong action you take today to comply with the court order and refuse to run false, 
deceptive and misleading advertisements will make a clear and unambiguous statement to those 
who hide behind the cloak of these anonymous front groups. Dirty politics have no home in 
Wisconsin.  
 
Time is of the essence. Kindly contact the undersigned promptly at 414.333.9700 to advise me 
                                                                                                                                                                                           
congress or the rules and regulations of the federal communications commission, the broadcasting station or network 
is prohibited from censoring the script of the broadcast.  
 
3 Your station is not obligated to accept this advertisement for broadcast nor is it required to account in any way for 
its decision to reject such an advertisement. Columbia Broadcasting System v. Democratic National Committee, 412 
U. S. 94 (1973); You Can't Afford Dodd Committee, 81 F.C.C.2d 579 (1980). Repeated efforts by organizations that 
are not candidate committees to obtain a private right of access have consistently been rejected by the FCC. See e.g., 
National Conservative Political Action Committee, 89 FCC2d 626 (1982).  
 



regarding the status of this advertisement.  
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
Michael S. Maistelman  
Attorney at Law 
 
MSM/am 
 
Enc. 
 


